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FEDERAL REGULATIONSAND PROCEDURESADOPTED BY THE
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
United States Council on Environmental Quality 7-1-98 23 CFR 771.123 Draft environmental impact statements
40 CFR 1500.4 Reducing paperwork Federal Aiation Administration 10-8-85
40 CFR 1500.5 Reducing delay Order 5050.4A, Chapt&
40 CFR 1506.8 Proposa_ls for Iegis_lation Paragraph 20 General
40 CFR 15084 Categorical exclusion Paragraph 21 Actions normally requiring an EIS

40 CFR 1508.17 Legislation . o
United States Department ofahsportation Paragraph 22 Actions pormally rgqumng an EA
Paragraph 23 Categorical exclusions

Federal Highway Administration and Urban Masankit

Administration 4-1-98 Assistance to States for Local Rail Service Under Section 5 of
23 CFR 77115 Classes of actions the Department of rinsportation Act
23 CFR 771.17 Categorical exclusions 49 CFR 266.19  Environmental impact
23 CFR 77119 Environmental assessments [Revised as of October 1, 1997]

UNITED STATES COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

§ 1500.4 Reducing paperwork. ate environmental documents prepardy another agency
) ) (8 1506.3).
Agencies shall reduce excessive paperwork by: (0) Combiningenvironmental documents with other decu

(@) Reducinghe length of environmental impact statementsients(§ 1506.4).
(8 1502.2(c)).by means such as setting appropriate page limits (p) Using categoricalexclusions to define categories of

(88 1501.7(b)(1)and 1502.7). actionswhich do not individuallyor cumulatively have a signifi
(b) Preparinganalytic rather than encyclopedic environmencant effect onthe human environment and which are therefore
tal impact statements (8502.2(a)). exempt from requirements to prepare an environmental impact
(c) Discussingonly briefly issues other than significant onestatements 1508.4). o _ _
(8 1502.2(b)). (a) Usinga finding of no significant impact when aotion
(d) Writing environmental impact statements in plain-lan0t 0therwise excluded will not have a significarfeef on the
guage(§ 1502.8). humanenvironment and itherefore exempt from requirements to

(e) Followinga clear format for environmental impact state” co o can environmental impact statement{§08.13).
ments(§ 1502.10). [43 FR 55990, Nowv29, 1978; 44 FR 873, Jan. 3, 1979]
(f) Emphasizingthe portions of the environmental impact .
statementthat are useful to decisionmakers and the publ% 1500.5 Reducing delay
(88 1502.14and 1502.15) and reducing emphasidackground Agencies shall reduce delay by:
material(§ 1502.16). S (a) Integrating the NER process into early planning
(9) Usingthescoping process, not only to identify significan{g 1501.2).
environmentalssues deserving of studyutalso to deemphasize () Emphasizinginteragency cooperation before taavi
insignificant issues, narrowing the scope of the environmentgd,mentaimpact statement is prepared, rather than submission of
impactstatement process accordingly 1801.7). adversarnycomments on a completed documentL&D1.6).

(h) Summarizing the environmental impact statement (c) Insuring the swift and fair resolution of lead agency dis
(8§ 1502.12)and circulating the summary instead of the entirgytes (§1501.5).

environmentalimpact statement if the latter is unusually long (d) Usingthe scoping process for an early identification of
(8 1_502'1_9)' ) . . whatare and what are not the real issued$91.7).

(i) Using program, policy or plan environmental impact (&) Establishingappropriate time limits for the environmen
statementand tiering from statements of broad scope to thbsey impact statement process (8501.7(b)(2) and 1501.8).

narrowerscope, to eliminate repetitive discussions of same (f) Prepari . . .
: paringenvironmental impact statements earlttie
issues(88 1502.4 and 1502.20). process(§ 1502.5).

0) Incorporgtlng by refergnce (§502j21)' ) (g9) IntegratingNERA requirements with other environmen
(k) IntegratingNERA requirements with other environmen tg| review and consultation requirements{§02.25).
tal review and consultation requirements§02.25). (h) Eliminatingduplication with State and local procedures
(I) Requiring comments to be as specific as possiblgy providing for joint preparation (8506.2) and with other Fed
(8 1503.3). eral procedures by providing that an agency may adopt appropri
(m) Attachingandcirculating only changes to the draft envi ate environmental documents prepardxy another agency
ronmentalimpact statementather than rewriting and circulating (8 1506.3).
the entire statement when changes are minot%83.4(c)). (i) Combining environmental documents with other decu
(n) Eliminatingduplication with State and local proceduresments(8 1506.4).
by providing for joint preparatio(§ 1506.2), and with other Fed () Using accelerategirocedures for proposals for legislation
eral procedures, by providing that an agency may adpptopri (8 1506.8).
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(k) Using categoricalexclusions to define categories of(16 U.S.C. 127 &t seq.) and the Wderness Act16 U.S.C. 131et
actionswhich do not individuallyor cumulatively have a signifi seq.)).
canteffect on the human environment (§08.4) and which are (i) Legislative approval is sought foFederal or federally
thereforeexempt from requirements to prepare an environment@sistecconstructioror other projects which the agency recom
Impactstatement. mendsbe located at specific geographic locations. For proposals
() Using a finding of no significant impact when aetion requiringan environmental impact stateméait the acquisition
not otherwise excluded will not have a significarfieef on the of space byhe General Services Administration, a draft statement
humanenvironment (81508.13) and isherefore exempt from shallaccompany the Prospectus or théb) Report of Building
requirementgo prepare an environmental impact statement. ProjectSurveys to the Congress, and a final statement shall be
completedbefore site acquisition.
(iv) The agency decides farepare draft and final statements.
(c) Commenton the legislative statement shall be giten
(@) The NEFA process for proposals for Iegislationthe lead agency which shall forward them along with its own
(§ 1508.17)significantly afecting thequality of the human envi responseso the Congressional committees with jurisdiction.
ronmentshall be integrated with the legislative process of the ) )
Congress. A legislative environmental impact statement is th& 1508.4 Categorical exclusion.
detailedstatement required by law to be included in a recormmen “Categoricalexclusion” means a categoryaftions which do

dationor report ora legislative proposal to Congress. A legisla, o ingividually or cumulatively have a significantest onthe
tive environmental impact statement shalldesidered part of humanenvironment and which have been fountiawe no such

theformal transmittal of a legislative proposal to Congress;-hoWg. tin nrocedures adopted by a Federal ageniviementa
ever,it maybe transmitted to Congress up to 30 days later in orz/ﬁgn of th‘ése regulations FE§507_3§) and fowhigh, tﬁgfgore, nei

to allow time for completion of an accurate statement which ¢ ran environmentahssessment nor an environmental impact
serveas the basis for public and Congressional debate. The st ﬂ?itements required. An agency malgcide in its procedures or
mel_ntmu_st be available in time for Congressional hearings ajffq\yise to prepare environmental assessments for the reasons
deliberations. ) o ) ) statedn 8§ 1508.9 even though it is not required to doAsay pro

(b) Preparatiorof a legislative environmental impact state ceduresunder this section shall provide for extraordinary cireum
ment shall conform to the requirements these regulations stancesn which a normally excluded action may have a signifi
exceptas follows: cant environmental &fct.

(1) There need not be a scoping process.

(2) Thelegislative statement shalke prepared in the same§ 1508.17 Legislation.
manneras a draft statement, but shall be considered the “detailed «
statementrequired by statuté?rovided, That when any of the
following conditions exist both the dradhd final environmental

§ 1506.8 Proposals for legislation.

Legislation” includesa bill or legislative proposal to Cen
gressdeveloped by or with the significant cooperation and sup
impactstatement on the legislative proposal shelprepared and iz 5 ' S0 Kifcant cooperation is whether he
cwcq atedas prowdgd by §§150_3'1 anq 15,05‘1(_)‘ ) proposalis in fact predominantly that of the agency rather than

(i) A Congressional Committee with jurisdiction owte anothersource. Drafting does not by itself constitute significant
proposalhas a rule requiring both draft and final environmentaboperation Proposals for legislation includequests for ratii
iImpactstatements. cationof treaties. Only the agency which has primary responsibil

(i) The proposal results from a study process required lity for the subject matter involved will prepare a legislative-envi
statute(such as those required by thddNand Scenic Rivers Act ronmentalimpact statement.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN MASS TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

§ 771.15 Classes of actions. approvalof statewide programs unde8 CFRPart 630 approval
] ] ] of project concepts und@B8 CFR Part 476ngineering to define
Thereare three classes actions which prescribe the level ofthe elements of a proposed action or alternatives so that social,
documentatiorrequired in the NER process. economic,and environmental fefcts can be assessed; and Feder
(a) Class| (EISs). Actions that significantly déct the envi  al—aid system revisions which establish classes of highways on
ronmentrequirean EIS 40 CFR 1508.2¢ The following are the Federal-aid highway system.

examplesof actions that normally require an EIS: (2) Approvalof utility installations along or across a trans
(1) A new controlled access freeway portationfacility.
(2) A highway project of four or more lanes @mew location. (3) Constructiorof bicycle and pedestrian lanes, paths, and
(3) New construction or extension of fixed rail transit facil facilities.

ities (e.g., rapid rail, light rail, commuteail, automated guide (4) Activities included inthe States highway safety plan

way transit). under23 U.S.C. 402

(4) New construction or extension of a separate roaderay (5) Transferof Federal lands pursuant2d U.S.C. 31%hen
busesor high occupancy vehicles not located within an existirije subsequent action is not an FA\&ction.
highwayfacility. (6) Theinstallation of noise barriers atterations to existing
(b) Classll (CEs). Actions that do not individually or cumu publicly owned buildings to provide for noise reduction.
latively have a significant environmentafesft are excluded from (7) Landscaping.
the requirement to prepare an EA or EIS. A specific list of CEs gy |nstallation of fencing, signs, pavement markings, small
normally not requiring NER documentation is set forth in § assengeshelters, trdfc signals, and railroad warninggvices

771.117(c). When appropriately documented, additional projec ; . ; ; ;
may also qualify as CEs pursuant to § 747). ogceurﬁ no substantial landcquisition or tréfc disruption will

(c) Classlll (EAs). Actions in which the significance of the E ; $3 U.S.C. 125
environmentalmpacts is not clearly established. All actions that (% Ar\nerge.rtl.cyepflrs upde - t.
arenot Class | or I are Class IIiAll actions in this class require  (10) Acquisition of scenic easements.
the preparation of an EA to determine the appropriate environ (11) Determinatiorof payback unde23 CFR Part 48@or

mentaldocument required. propertypreviously acquired with Federal-aid participation.
~ (12) Improvementso existing rest areas and truck weigh sta
§ 771.117 Categorical exclusions. tions. ) ) o
(13) Ridesharingctivities.
(a) Categoricaéxclusions (CEs) are actionich meet the (14) Bus and rail car rehabilitation.
definition contained irl0 CFR 1508.4and, basedn past expei (15) Alterationsto facilities or vehicles in order to make them

encewith similar actions, do not involve significagivironmer  5.cessibldor elderly and handicapped persons.

tal impacts. They are actions which: do not induce significant 16) P dministratioriechnical ist tiviti

impactsto planned growtlor land use for the area; do not require d( ) Program administratioriec n'ﬁa assistance activiies,

the relocation of significant numbers of people; do not hasig-a 2ndoPerating assistance to transit authorities to continue existing

nificant impact on any natural, cultural, recreational, historic Gi¥"VICEOr increase service to meet routine changes in demand.

otherresource; do not involve significant,aioise, or water qual (17) Thepurchase of vehicles by the applicant whereutie

ity impacts; do not have significant impacts on travel pattems;of these vehicles can be accommodigéxisting facilities or by

do not otherwise, either individually or cumulativelyave any newfacilities which themselves are within a CE.

significantenvironmental impacts. (18) Trackand railbed maintenanesd improvements when
(b) Any action which normally would be classified as a CEarriedout within the existing right-of-way

but couldinvolve unusual circumstances will require the Admin  (19) Purchasend installation of operating or maintenance

istration,in cooperation witlthe applicant, to conduct appropriateequipmento be located within the transit facility and with no-sig

environmentalstudies to determine if the CE classification isificantimpacts of the site.

proper.Such unusual circumstances include: (20) Promulgation of rules, regulations, and directives.

(1) Significant environmental impacts; (d) Additionalactions which meet the criteria fo£ in the
(2) Substantial controversy on environmental grounds;  CEQregulations40 CFR 1508 flandparagraph (a) of this sec
(3) Significantimpact on properties protectbyl section 4(f) tion may be designated as CEs only after Administration

of the DOT Act or section 106 of the National HistdPieserva approval. The applicant shall submit documentation wideim
tion Act; or onstrateghat the specific conditions ariteria for these CEs are

(4) Inconsistenciesvith any Federal, Stateyr local law satisfiedand that significant environmentafesits will not result.

requiremenbr administrative determination relating to the enviEx@mplesof such actions include but are not limited to:

ronmentalaspects of the action. (1) Modernization of a highway by resurfacing, restoration,
(c) The following actions meet the criteria for CEs in thdehabilitation,reconstruction, adding shoulders, or addingik

CEQregulation (section 1508.4nd § 771.117(a) of this requka 11 lanes (e.g., parking, weaving, turning, climbing).

tion and normally do not require any further ME®pprovals by = (2) Highway safety or treffc operations improvement pro

the Administration: jectsincludingthe installation of ramp metering control devices
(1) Activities which do not involve or lead directly tmn andhghtm_g. o )

struction,such as planning and technical studies; grants for train (3) Bridge rehabilitation, reconstruction or replacement

ing and research programs; research activities as defin28 inthe construction of grade separation to replace existing at-grade

U.S.C.307 approval of a unified work program and any findingéailroadcrossings.

required in the planning process pursuant2d U.S.C. 134 (4) Transportation corridor fringe parking facilities.
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(5) Constructiorof new truck weigh stations or rest areas. proposingto add this type of action to the list of categorical exclu
(6) Approvalsfor disposal of excessght-of-way or for sionsin paragraph (c) or (d) of this section, as appropriate.
joint or limited use of right-of-waywhere theproposed use does  [52 FR 32660, Aug. 28, 1987; 53 FRQB6, Apr 5, 1988]
not have significant adverse impacts.
(7) Approvals for changes in access control.

(8) Constructiorof new bus storage and maintenance facil  ° Hardshipacquisitionis early acquisition of property by the
ities in areas usegredominantly for industrial or transportationaPplicantat the property owné requesto alleviate particular
purposesvhere such constructios not inconsistent with existing hardshipto the ownerin contrast to others, because of an inability
zoningand locatedn or near a street with adequate capacity 8 sell his property This is justifiedvhen the property owner can
handleanticipated bus and support vehicleftcaf documenton the basis of health, safety or financial reasons that

(9) Rehabilitationor reconstruction of existing rail and bus'€Mainingin the property poses an undue hardship compared to

buildings and ancillary facilitiesvhere only minor amounts of others.

additionalland are required and there is not a substantial increase Protective acquisition is done to prevent imminent develop
in the number of users. mentof a parcelwhich is needed for a proposed transportation

(10) Constructiorof bus transfer facilities (an open area-corcorridor or site. Documentation must clearly demonstrate that

sisting of passenger shelters, boarding ar&assks and related developmentf the land would preclude future transportation use

streefimprovements) when located in a commerai@ or other andthat such development is imminent. Advance acquisition is

high activity center in which there is adequate street capacity ﬁ?t permitted for the sole purpose of reducing the cost of property

projectedbus trafic. or a proposed project.

(11) Constructiorof rail storage and maintenance facilities irg 771,19 Environmental assessments.
areas used predominantly fadustrialor transportation purposes ) ) )
wheresuch construction is not inconsistent with existing zoning_ () An EA shall be preparelly the applicant in consultation
andwhere there is no significant noise impact on the surroundingth the Administration for each action that is not a CE and does
community. not cl_early require the preparation qf an EIS, or where the Admin

(12) Acquisition of land for hardship or protective purposeéstratg)nbelleves an EA would assistdetermining the need for
adv%nceland acquisition loans under section 3(b) of the UM?“ EIS.
Act.® Hardshipand protective buying will be permitted only for . .
particularparcel or a limited numbenf parcels. These types o?§ 771.123 Draft environmental impact statements.
land acquisition quality for a CE only where the acquisition will  (3) A draft EIS shall be prepared when the Administration
not limit the evaluation of alternatives, including shifts in aligndetermineghat the actiois likely to cause significant impacts on
mentfor planned construction projects, which may be required iRe environment. When the decision has been made by the
the NEFA process. No project development on such land may pr&dministrationto prepare an EI$he Administration will issue a
ceeduntil the NER process has been completed. Notice of Intent 40 CFR 1508.2pfor publication in the Federal

(e) Wherea pattern emges of granting CE status for a par RegisterApplicants are encouraged to announce the intent o pre
ticular typeof action, the Administration will initiate rulemaking parean EIS by appropriate means at the local level.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

20. General. b. Even though these actions normally require an environ
. . L mentalimpact statement, the preparation of the environmental
a. In the Airports Program, Federal actions whieljuire jynactstatement will usually be preceded byeavironmental
environmentaprocessing generally involve the approval of Spgssessment. If the environmental assessment demonstrates that
cific projects at specific airports. A series of projects may BRereare no significant impacts, the action shall be processed as a

groupedinto an overall plan for development, with successivgnding of no significant impact instead of an environmental
phasesbeing contingent upon other events such as a projecigfhactstatement.

increasan trafic or a change in the aircraft using the airport. Suc

programsfor development will usually be the subject of tiere ; " ;

environmentahctions (see paragraph 101 and CEQ 1508.28)%2' Actions normally requiring an environmental assessment.
b. All Federal actions fall in one of three categories: a. Federal financial participation in, or airport layqan

(1) Those normally requiring anvironmental impact state approvalof, the following categories of actions shall be subject to
ment(CEQ 1508.1). theanalysis of amnvironmental assessment and subsequent deci

L . ionas to whether tprepare an environmental impact statement
150(232.23)Those requiring an environmental assessment (C%?a finding of no significant impact.

(1) Airport location.

(3) Those which are normallsategorically excluded (CEQ

1508.4). (2) New runway
(3) Major runway extension.
21. Actions normally requiring an environmental impact (4) Runway strengthening which would result ifh.& Ldn or
statement. greaterincrease in noise over any noise sensitive area located

within the 65 Ldn contour

a. The following Federal actions will normally require an  (5) Construction or relocation of entrance or service road con
environmentaimpact statement: nectionsto public roads whictadversely déct the capacity of

(1) First time airport layout plan approval or airport locatiosuchpublic roads.
approval(see paragraphs 30 and 32) for a commercial service air (6) Land acquisition associated with any of the above items
portlocated in a standard metropolitan statistical area. plus land acquisition which results in relocation of residential

(2) Federal financial participation in, or airport lay@lan unitswhen there i®vidence of insticient comparable replace
approvalof, a new runway capable of handling air carrier aircrafhentdwellings, major disruption of busineastivities, or acqui
ata commercial service airport in a standard metropolitan statistition which involves land covered under section 4(f) of the DOT
cal area. Act (recodified 49 USC Subtitle I, section 30anuary 12, 1981).
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(7) Establishment or relocation of an instrument landing sys (3) Installationof miscellaneous items including segmented

tem, or an approach lighting system. circles,wind or landingdirection indicators or measuring devices,
(8) An airport development action that falls within the scoper fencing.

of paragraph 24 or which involves any of the following: (4) Constructionor expansion opassenger handing facil
(a) Use of section 4(f) land. ities.

(b) Effect on property included in or eligible for inclusion in ~ (5) Constructionrelocation or repair of entrance and service
the National Register of Historic Places or other Property of staeadway.
or local historical, architectural, archeological, or cultural signifi ~ (6) Gradingor removal of obstructions on airport property

cance. anderosion control
(c) Landacquisition for conversion of farmland, scoring over  actions with no df-airport impacts.
1600n Form AD-1006, protected under the FarmiBnatection (7) Landscapinggenerally and landscaping of construction
Policy Act (FPR) to nonagricultural use through Federal finanof physical barriers to diminish impact of airport blast and noise.
cial assistance or through conveyance of government land. (8) Projectsto carry out noise compatibility programs.
(d) Wetlands, coastal zones, or floodplains. (9) Land acquisition and relocation associated with afy
(e) Endangered or threatened species. the above items.

b. FAA requests for conveyance of government land fer air  (10) Federal release of airport land (see paragraph 35).
port purposes under section 516 o_f the 1982 Airport Act unless the (11) Removal of a displaced threshold.
proposeduse ofthe land falls within the scope of paragraph 23, The following items are nawibject to the paragraphs listed
(seeparagraph 34 for r_n_ore_detglled instructions). in a. above and are categorically excluded:

c. The actionsdentified in this paragraph shall be supported (1) Acquisition of an existing privatelyowned airport, as
throughone of the following action choices based upoei long as acquisition only involves change of ownership.

ronmentala_ssessment.' (2) Acquisition of: security equipment requirday rule or
(1) Environmental impact statements. regulationfor the safety or security of personnel and property on
(2) Findings of no significant impact (see paragraph 27). theairport (14 CFR part 107 safety equipment required by rule or
d. Actions identified in this paragraphay be the subject of regulation for certification of an airport4 CFR Part 13%r show

written reevaluations of previously approved environmentaémovalequipment.

impactstatements or findings of no significant impact. (See-para  (3) Issuance of airport planning grants.

graph103). (4) Airport Improvement Program actions which seaeta
) ) tive and conditional andlearly taken as a preliminary action to
23. Categorical exclusions. establisha sponsds eligibility under the Program.
a. Unlessspecifically covered by paragraphs 21, 22,@4, (5) Retiremenbf the principal of bend or other indebtedness

26, the items below are categorically excluded from the requir®r the terminal development.
mentfor formal environmental assessment. Paragraphs 21 and 22(6) Issuanceof airport policy and planning documents
identify specific airport actionsuch as major runway extensiondncluding the National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems
which require, asa minimum, an environmental assessmenfNPIAS), Airport Improvement Programs (AIP) priority system,
Paragrapi24 identifies extraordinary circumstances which creaglvisory circulars on planning, desigand development pro
arequirement for environmental assessment of actions otherwggamswhich are not intended for direiciplementation or which
excluded. Paragraph 26 deals with cumulativgpact. For any of areissued by RA as administrative and technical guidancéh®
thefollowing specific items, paragraphs 21, 22, 24, and 26 shall peblic.
reviewed. (7) Issuancef certificates and related actiomsder the Air
(1) Runway,taxiway apron,or loading ramp construction or port Certification Program1(4 CFR Part 139
repair work including extension, strengthening, reconstruction, (8) Issuancef grants for preparation of noise exposmaps
resurfacingmarking, grooving, fillets and jéflast facilities, and and noise compatibility programs pserction 103(a) and 104(a) of
new helicopters on existing airports, except where such actitve Aviation Safety and Noise Abatement Act of 1979 ahCFR
will create environmental impactd afrport property Part150determination on noise exposure maps and approval of
(2) Installationor upgrading of airfield lighting systems, hoisecompatibility programs.
including runway end identification lights, visual approach aids, (9) Airspace determination (see paragraph 2&dvisory
beacons and electrical distribution systems. Actions).
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Trans 400 Appendix WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 472-2

ASSISTANCE TO STATESFOR LOCAL RAIL SERVICE UNDER SECTION 5
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ACT

§ 266.19 Environmental impact. stanceof the assessment for the project under consideration. The
- . . environmental assessment shall utilize an interdisciplinary
(@) General. Thddministrator has determined that provid agproach’n identifying the type, degree offett, andprobability

ing assistance to cover the following costs is not a major actigi'yccyrrence of primarysecondary and cumulative potential
significantly affecting the quality of the human environmentg . i-onmentalimpacts (positiveand negative) of the proposed
Rehabilitationor improvement consisting of work normally per

SUK A . . .actionandof alternative courses of action. The depth of coverage
formed on a periodic basis which does not change the existigy)| pe consistent with the magnitude of the project and its
characteof the facility (including work to overcome nornri- o hectedenvironmental décts. The environmental assessment
odic maintenance that had been deferred) rail semac#inua 50|l documents used as a basis for the assessiahbe sub
tlon,(tz)a)cqswts)ltﬁn:[ and planning. . 1 tacilit ruct mitted together with the application for assistance.

() substitule service assistance, rail facility construction - 5y pnyironmental impact statemewt.draft environmental
gﬁigtancmnd non—exempt rehabilitatian improvement assist impactstatement (EIS) shall be submitteith each application

) whenthe environmental assessment concludes that the future use

(1) Environmental assessment. _ ) ~ significantly afectsthe quality of human environment. FRA rec

(i) When anapplicant requests substitute service assistanegamendsthat prior tosubmitting the application, the applicant
rail facility construction assistance, or rehabilitation or improveseekthe Administratois advice as to form arguibstance of the
mentassistance (except for rehabilitation or improvement assigiS for the project under consideration.
ancewhich |s'exempt under paragraph :a) of this section), the (3) Finding of no significant impact. A draft finding of no-sig
applicantshall: _ _nificantimpact declaration shall be submitted with each applica

(A) Preparean environmental assessment to determifgn when the applicarg’ environmental assessmamncludes
whetherthe future usef the property will significantly &ct the  thatthe figure use does not significantlyeaft thequality of the
quality of the human environment; or humanenvironment. The findingf no significant impact shall

(B) Provide suicient documentation to enable the Adminis includea description of the project, and fitient data and envi
tratorto determine that the project satisfies the following criteriaonmentalfindings to support the conclusions as to the impact

(1) The action is not likely to be environmentally contreverupon the quality of the human environment. FRA recommends
sial from the point of/iew of people living within the environment that prior to submitting the application, the applicant stk
affectedby the action or controversiadith respect to the availa Administrator’sadvice as t¢he form and substance of this finding
bility of adequate relocation housing; for the project under consideration.

(2) Theaction is not inconsistent with any Federal, State, or (4) Section 4(f) determination. For projegisolving the use
local law, regulation, ordinance, or judicial or administrativeof any land from a public park, recreation area, wildlife and water
determinatiorrelating to environmental protection; fowl refuge, or historisite of national, State or local significance

(3) The action willnot have any significant adverse impact igsdetermined by the Federal, State, or lockitials having juris
any natural, cultural, recreational, scenic environment(s) in diction thereon, information to support a determinagomsuant
which the action takes place, or on the air or water quality or-ami section 4(f) of the Act shall be submitted together with the
entnoise levels of such environment(s); application.The section 4(f) determination shall document that:

(4) The action will not: use 4(f)-protected properties; (i) There is no feasibland prudent alternative to the use of
adverselyaffect properties under section 106 of the National Hisuchland; and
toric Preservation Act; involve new construction location in awet  (ii) The project includes all planning to minimize harm result
landsarea; or déct a base floodplain; ing from such use.

_ (5) The action will not cause a significant short- or long-term (5 Historic preservation. For projects involving the use of
increasein traffic congestion, or othesignificant adverse envi historic, cultural or archeological resources listed or eligible for
ronmentalimpact on any mode of transportation; listing in the National Register dflistoric Places, information

(6) The action is not an integral part of a progi@ractions  which documents that the Advisory Council on Hist®ieserva
which, when considered separatelyould not be classifieds tion hasbeen d@brded an opportunity for review and comment on
major FRA actions, but when considered together wouldde the proposed project in accordance with U.S.C. 47Gand 36
classified;and CFRpart 800shall be submitted with the application.

(7) Environmental assessment or documentation is not (c) Highwayor highway-related facilities. Substitute service
requiredoy any Federal lawegulation, guideline, ordeor judi  projectsinvolving highway or highway-relatddcilities are sub
cial or administrative determination other than this part. ject to the applicable substantiVederal Highway Administra

(ii) Prior to submitting an application, FRA recommends th&bn regulations orenvironmental consideration3 CFR part
theapplicant seek the Administratsradvice as to form and sub 771).
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